

Index No. 10 Civ. 6005 (RWS)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADRIAN SCHOOLCRAFT,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants

**MOTION TO COMPEL DOCUMENTS FROM
GRAHAM RAYMAN**

ZACHARY W. CARTER

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for City Defendants
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Suzanna Publicker Mettham
Tel: (212) 356-2372
Matter No. 2010-033074*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE NEW YORK STATE SHIELD LAW DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS FEDERAL ACTION.	2
POINT II	
EVEN IF THE SUBPOENAED MATERIALS ARE PRIVILEGED UNDER FEDERAL LAW, THEY ARE RELEVANT TO THE LITIGATION AND CANNOT BE OBTAINED FROM ANY OTHER SOURCE.	4
POINT III	
THERE IS NO UNDUE HARM OR BURDEN TO MR. RAYMAN TO COLLECT THE SUBPOENAED DOCUMENTS.	7
POINT IV	
MR. RAYMAN’S OBJECTIONS TO DEMANDS NOS. 14-21 ON THE BASIS OF VAGUENESS ARE DISINGENUOUS.....	7
A. Mr. Rayman’s Objections On The Basis Of Vagueness Are Disingenuous	7
B. Mr. Rayman’s Objections On The Basis Of Privilege Have Not Been Properly Asserted.....	8
POINT V	
DESCRIPTIONS OF RELEVANCE OF INDIVIDUAL REQUESTS AND THEIR UNAVAILABILITY BY OTHER MEANS.	9

Page

A. Subpoena Requests Nos. 5, 14, And 16 –
Written Statements Of Schoolcraft9

B. Subpoena Requests Nos. 1, 2, 3, And 18 - E-
Mails To Reporters11

C. Subpoena Requests Nos. 4, 7, 11, 12, 20,
And 21 – Recordings12

D. Subpoena Requests No. 6 – Crime
Complaint Reports14

E. Subpoena Requests Nos. 8 And 10 -
Memoranda From Plaintiff14

F. Subpoena Requests No. 13 - Letter Firing
Prior Counsel15

G. Subpoena Requests Nos. 15, 17, And 19 -
Documents Received From Larry
Schoolcraft16

H. Subpoena Requests Nos. 22 And 23 -
Agreements And/Or Contracts.....16

I. Subpoena Requests Nos. 14-21 - Remaining
Documents17

POINT VI

PLAINTIFF HAS WAIVED ANY CLAIMS OF
PRIVILEGE BY FAILING TO COMPLY WITH
FED. R. CIV. P. 26(B)(5) AND LOCAL CIVIL
RULE 26.2(C).....18

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>AP Links, LLC v. Russ,</u> No. 09 Civ. 5437 (TCP) (AKT), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105974, (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2012).....	3
<u>Crosby v. City of New York,</u> 269 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6
<u>FG Hemisphere Assocs., L.L.C. v. Republique du Congo,</u> No. 01 Civ. 8700, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3523 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2005).....	18
<u>Gonzales v. NBC,</u> 194 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).....	3, 4, 5
<u>Gould Inc. v. Mitsui Mining & Smelting Co., Ltd.,</u> 825 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1987).....	18
<u>In re Fitch, Inc.,</u> 330 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3, 4
<u>Kingsway Fin. Serv., Inc. v. Price,</u> No. 03 Civ. 5560, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77018 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2008)	6
<u>Ligon v. City of New York,</u> No. 12 Civ. 2274, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81526 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2012).....	3
<u>Lugosch v. Congel,</u> No. 00 Civ. 0784, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53116 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2006).....	18
<u>Night Hawk Ltd. v. Briarpatch Ltd., LP,</u> No. 03 Civ. 1382, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23179 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2003).....	6
<u>Persky v. Yeshiva Univ.,</u> No. 01 Civ. 5278, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23740 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2002).....	3
<u>Salvatore Studios Int’l v. Mako’s Inc.,</u> No. 01 Civ. 4430, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11729 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2001)	6
<u>Sokolow v. PLO,</u> No. 04 Civ. 397, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127040 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2012).....	5, 6
<u>Torres v. Toback, Bernstein & Reiss LLP,</u> 278 F.R.D. 321 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	3

Cases

Pages

United States v. Treacy,
639 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 4

Von Bulow v. Von Bulow,
811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 3

Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss-Wright Flight Sys.,
164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1983..... 2, 3

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-(h)(b)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(C) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(A)..... 9

Fed. R. Evid. 501 3

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)..... 6

Local Civil Rule 26.2..... 18
